
ELIZABETHTON CITY SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION
REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING

Thursday, November 21, 2024, @ 5:30 PM 

Board Members

Eddie Pless | Phil Isaacs | Danny O’Quinn | Edwin Alexander | Jamie Schaff    
Hudson Smith (Student Liaison) 

The Elizabethton Board of Education will meet on Thursday, November 21, 2024, at 5:30 PM in 
the Mack Pierce Board Room, 804 South Watauga Ave , Elizabethton, TN 37643.

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. MOMENT OF SILENCE
3. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG
4. APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA AND REGULAR AGENDA
5. TIME FOR CITIZENS TO SPEAK
6. SPECIAL RECOGNITION:

A. Recognition of All-State Runners from West Side Elementary.
B. Recognition of EHS Girls and Boys Cross Country State Meet qualifiers.
C. Recognition of Elizabethton High School Betsy Band.
D. Recognition of Elizabethton High School CTE Department by Tennessee College of 

Applied Technology-Elizabethton.
E. Recognition of Mr. Ed Alexander and Mr. Curt Alexander.

7. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Minutes of Regular Meeting:  Date: October 17, 2024
B. Approve General Purpose Fund Financial Statement, Date October 2024
C. Approve Federal Projects Fund Financial Statement, Date October 2024
D. Approve School Nutrition Fund Financial Statement, Date October 2024
E. Approve the Innovative School Models (ISM) Application for Fiscal Year 2025.
F. Approve the State Special Education Preschool Grant for the year 2025.
G. Approve the Title IX McKinney-Vento Subgrant Hurricane Emergency Relief 

Application for Fiscal Year 2025.
H. Approve Director of Schools' to complete a Notice of Federal Interest indication 

federal funds were used to complete the Harold McCormick School Renovation 
Project.

I. Approve the Director of Schools' to attend the Supervisor of the Year Celebration in 
Nashville, Tennessee on Friday, December 6, 2024.



J. Approve Director of Schools' to attend the 2025 Coordinated School Health 
Institute in Nashville, Tennessee, May 5-7, 2025.

K. Approve Memorandum of Understanding between Elizabethton City Schools and 
Milligan University for the 2024-2025 school year.

L. Approve request for Sale/Disposal of Property/Equipment.
8. REPORT - DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS/BOARD MEMBERS

A. Personnel Report
NEW HIRES
Lena Peters-Custodian @ TAD, eff. 10/17/2024
Zach Roberts-ESP Student Leader, eff. 10/15/2024
Chloe Burleson-Sibstitute Teacher, eff. 10/21/2024
Bobby Hilton-CIP-Basketball Skills & Drills Coach, eff. 11/5/2024 
Alexis Brown-Substitute Teacher, eff. 11/5/2024
Eric Stout-CIP-Basketball Skills & Drills Coach, eff. 11/6/2024
Mary Price-Custodian @ TAD, eff. 11/7/2024
ADDITIONAL POSITION:
Keili Hall - Substitute Teacher, eff. 10/10/2024
Eddie Morrell-Asst. Wrestling Coach @ TAD, eff. 10/23/2024
Bailey Tyree-Educational Asst. @ HME, eff. 10/28/2024
TRANSFERS:
Victoria de Mare-from Substitute to Educational Asst. @ EHS, eff. 10/24/2024
Joe Diaz-from Asst Principal to Interim Athletic Director @ EHS, eff. 10/23/2024
Lucas Honeycutt from Teacher to Interim Asst. Principal @ EHS, eff.10/23/2024
Ryan Presnell from Athletic Director to Teacher @ EHS, eff. 10/23/2024
Eddie Morrell- Educational Assistant from TAD to EHS, eff. 11/12/2024
RESIGNATIONS:
Lena Peters-custodian @ TAD, eff. 10/25/2024
Tonya Riffe-custodian @ EHS, eff. 11/5/2024
Brandon Blevins-Educational Asst.@ EHS, eff. 11/11/2024
Kristy Fenner-Educational Asst. @ HME, eff. 11/13/2024
Carly McJunkin-ESP Student Leader, eff. 10/29/2024
Jason Clevinger-Asst. Wrestling Coach @ TAD, eff. 9/1/2024
Annie Wallace-Educational Asst. @ HME, eff. 10/18/2024
Kaitlin bailey-ESP Student Leader, eff. 11/8/2024
Charlotte MasDonald-Substitute Cook, eff. 11/6/2024
Lacey Simerly-ESP, eff. 11/13/2024
Destinee Jarnagan-ESP, eff 11/11/2024
Andrew Holt- ESP,eff. 11/11/2024
LEAVE OF ABSENCE:
Lester Perkins- 10/21/2024-12/17/2024
Nakisha Campbell- 11/15/2024-1/3/2025
Ricky Eggers- 10/19/2024-3/31/2025 
 



B. Director's Update
C. Board Member Reports
D. City Council Liaison's Report
E. Student Liaison's Report

9. REGULAR AGENDA
A. Approve change by the Calendar Committee to the 2025-2026 school year calendar.
B. Approve first reading of Board Policy 4.210 Credit Recovery.
C. Approve 1st and only reading of Board Policy 4.600 Grading System.
D. Approve contract between Elizabethton City Schools and Frantz Law Group, APLC 

to represent the district in the Insulin pricing litigation.
10. FOR YOUR INFORMATION
11. NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING

The next regularly scheduled Board Meeting will be held on Thursday, December 19, 
2024 at 5:30pm in the Mack Pierce Board Room of the Elizabethton Board of 
Education, located at 804 S. Watauga Avenue, Elizabethton, TN.

12. ADJOURN
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05.24.10.00.00 141 REVENUES FOR BOARD APPROVAL  (Date: 10/2024) 10:12 AM

2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 Unencumbered October 2024-25

                               Acct                             Original Budget    Revised Budget     FYTD Activity    FYTD % Balance - YTD Act  Monthly Activity

141 R 40110     000       CURRENT PROPERTY TAX      3,675,000.00      3,675,000.00              0.00      0.00      3,675,000.00              0.00

141 R 40120     000       TRUSTEE'S COLLECTIONS - PRIOR        100,000.00        100,000.00          4,762.67      4.76         95,237.33         -1,156.77

141 R 40130     000       CIR CLK/CLK & MASTER COLLECTIO         23,000.00         23,000.00          3,972.00     17.27         19,028.00          2,584.34

141 R 40140     000       INTEREST AND PENALTY         27,000.00         27,000.00          3,154.75     11.68         23,845.25          2,083.73

141 R 40162     000       PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES-LOCA         61,000.00         61,000.00              6.23      0.01         60,993.77              0.00

141 R 40163     000       PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - OT          2,000.00          2,000.00              0.00      0.00          2,000.00              0.00

141 R 40210     000       LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX      4,250,000.00      4,250,000.00        347,440.61      8.18      3,902,559.39          2,744.44

141 R 40275     000       MIXED DRINK TAX         24,000.00         24,000.00          8,470.77     35.29         15,529.23          4,320.23

141 R 40320     000       BANK EXCISE TAX         38,750.00         38,750.00              0.00      0.00         38,750.00              0.00

141 R 41110     000       MARRIAGE LICENSES            650.00            650.00            152.95     23.53            497.05             96.69

141 R 43511     000       TUITION - REGULAR DAY STUDENTS        385,000.00        385,000.00         63,915.66     16.60        321,084.34         63,842.46

141 R 43513     000       TUITION - SUMMER SCHOOL            750.00            750.00              0.00      0.00            750.00              0.00

141 R 43517     000       TUITION - OTHER        227,975.00        227,975.00         78,672.45     34.51        149,302.55         10,611.24

141 R 44110     000       INVESTMENT INCOME        120,000.00        120,000.00         29,333.47     24.44         90,666.53          9,442.64

141 R 44120     000       LEASE/RENTALS          1,000.00          1,000.00              0.00      0.00          1,000.00              0.00

141 R 44170     000       MISCELLANEOUS REFUNDS              0.00              0.00        127,199.24      0.00       -127,199.24        117,140.62

141 R 44530     000       SALE OF EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00            400.00      0.00           -400.00              0.00

141 R 44570     000       CONTRIBUTIONS & GIFTS              0.00              0.00          9,850.00      0.00         -9,850.00          9,850.00

141 R 44990     000       OTHER LOCAL REVENUES          1,000.00          1,000.00          2,400.00    240.00         -1,400.00          2,400.00

141 R 46510     000       TISA STATE FUNDING     20,592,093.00     20,592,093.00      6,103,991.85     29.64     14,488,101.15      2,034,663.95

141 R 46515     000       EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION        411,160.00        411,160.00              0.00      0.00        411,160.00              0.00

141 R 46550     000       DRIVER EDUCATION          6,500.00          6,500.00              0.00      0.00          6,500.00              0.00

141 R 46590     000       OTHER STATE EDUCATION FUNDS        232,876.00        232,876.00              0.00      0.00        232,876.00              0.00

141 R 46610     000       CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         23,947.00         23,947.00              0.00      0.00         23,947.00              0.00

141 R 46790     000       OTHER VOCATIONAL        317,497.00        317,497.00              0.00      0.00        317,497.00              0.00

141 R 46990     000       OTHER STATE REVENUES        113,000.00        113,000.00              0.00      0.00        113,000.00              0.00

141 R 47590     000       OTHER FEDERAL THROUGH STATE         64,842.00         64,842.00              0.00      0.00         64,842.00              0.00

141 R 48610     000       DONATIONS         26,400.00         26,400.00         14,512.95     54.97         11,887.05         12,012.95

141 R 49810     000       CITY GENERAL FUND TRANSFER      2,400,000.00      2,400,000.00        800,000.00     33.33      1,600,000.00        200,000.00

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals     33,125,440.00     33,125,440.00      7,598,235.60     22.94     25,527,204.40      2,470,636.52

Number of Accounts: 39

************************ End of report ************************
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05.24.10.00.00 141 EXPENDITURES FOR BOARD APPROVAL  (Date: 10/2024) 10:11 AM

2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 Unencumbered October 2024-25

                               Acct                             Original Budget    Revised Budget     FYTD Activity    FYTD % Balance - YTD Act  Monthly Activity

141 E 71100 --- --- ----- --- REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM     14,885,198.00     14,885,198.00      2,816,986.02     18.92     12,067,667.81      1,190,434.70

141 E 71200 --- --- ----- --- SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM      2,701,461.00      2,701,461.00        454,307.75     16.82      2,247,053.25        224,558.88

141 E 71300 --- --- ----- --- VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM      1,667,157.00      1,667,157.00        295,597.14     17.73      1,351,069.75        130,730.84

141 E 71400 --- --- ----- --- STUDENT BODY EDUCATION PROGRAM        465,830.00        465,830.00         35,322.35      7.58        430,507.65            809.38

141 E 72110 --- --- ----- --- ATTENDANCE        114,300.00        114,300.00         34,786.24     30.43         79,513.76          7,081.56

141 E 72120 --- --- ----- --- HEALTH SERVICES        476,052.00        476,052.00         84,561.40     17.76        388,568.60         38,200.75

141 E 72130 --- --- ----- --- OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT      1,186,085.00      1,186,085.00        228,864.57     19.30        941,397.65         85,609.85

141 E 72210 --- --- ----- --- REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM      1,357,541.00      1,357,541.00        375,495.66     27.66        967,403.58         88,882.29

141 E 72220 --- --- ----- --- SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM        511,010.00        511,010.00         93,878.77     18.37        416,881.23         36,211.37

141 E 72230 --- --- ----- --- VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM        189,611.00        189,611.00         55,429.35     29.23        134,181.65         14,787.18

141 E 72250 --- --- ----- --- TECHNOLOGY      1,053,560.00      1,053,560.00        394,006.00     37.40        611,443.07         62,995.34

141 E 72310 --- --- ----- --- BOARD OF EDUCATION        637,915.00        637,915.00        359,534.53     56.36        274,885.77         20,251.66

141 E 72320 --- --- ----- --- OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT        449,695.00        449,695.00        145,288.90     32.31        282,189.31         43,472.52

141 E 72410 --- --- ----- --- OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL      1,954,133.00      1,954,133.00        537,777.99     27.52      1,416,355.01        157,289.14

141 E 72510 --- --- ----- --- FISCAL SERVICES        439,279.00        439,279.00        163,372.08     37.19        273,277.22         35,843.27

141 E 72610 --- --- ----- --- OPERATION OF PLANT      2,118,961.00      2,118,961.00        780,526.91     36.84      1,332,987.37        166,839.88

141 E 72620 --- --- ----- --- MAINTENANCE OF PLANT      1,302,361.00      1,302,361.00        530,944.29     40.77        578,972.20        112,085.49

141 E 72710 --- --- ----- --- TRANSPORTATION        841,451.00        841,451.00        238,518.36     28.35        437,504.12         50,664.38

141 E 73100 --- --- ----- --- FOOD SERVICE         42,705.00         42,705.00         17,401.52     40.75         25,303.48          5,263.68

141 E 73300 --- --- ----- --- COMMUNITY SERVICES        227,975.00        227,975.00        101,295.79     44.43        124,150.65         18,767.30

141 E 73400 --- --- ----- --- EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION        411,160.00        411,160.00         75,572.29     18.38        335,287.71         33,992.48

141 E 76100 --- --- ----- --- REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY         92,000.00         92,000.00      1,197,782.37  1,301.94     -5,151,953.49        469,775.17

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Expense Totals     33,125,440.00     33,125,440.00      9,017,250.28     27.22     19,564,647.35      2,994,547.11

Number of Accounts: 571

************************ End of report ************************
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05.24.10.00.00 142 Revenues for Board Approval  (Date: 10/2024) 10:13 AM

2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 Unencumbered October 2024-25

                               Acct                             Original Budget    Revised Budget     FYTD Activity    FYTD % Balance - YTD Act  Monthly Activity

142 R 47141     0CA       TITLE 1 GRANTS TO LOCAL EDUC A         99,623.00         99,623.00         28,776.96     28.89         70,846.04          7,505.65

142 R 47189     0CA       EISENHOWER PROF DEVELOPMENT ST          9,030.00          9,030.00          4,231.94     46.87          4,798.06          1,103.79

142 R 47131     0CP       VOCATIONAL EDUC - BASIC GRANTS         41,597.00         41,597.00              0.00      0.00         41,597.00              0.00

142 R 47143     0ID       SPECIAL EDUCATION - GRANTS TO        628,419.00        628,419.00         99,490.68     15.83        528,928.32         52,773.34

142 R 47145     0PS       SPECIAL EDUCATION PRESCHOOL GR         17,353.00         17,353.00          2,978.24     17.16         14,374.76          1,489.12

142 R 47141     0T1       TITLE 1 GRANTS TO LOCAL EDUC A        589,659.00        589,659.00        123,047.44     20.87        466,611.56         60,414.80

142 R 47590     0T1       OTHER FEDERAL THROUGH STATE         54,018.00         54,018.00         11,377.09     21.06         42,640.91          5,586.01

142 R 47189     0T2       EISENHOWER PROF DEVELOPMENT ST         94,515.00         94,515.00         23,028.21     24.36         71,486.79          4,566.49

142 R 47590     0VR       OTHER FEDERAL THROUGH STATE         51,018.00         51,018.00          8,840.32     17.33         42,177.68          3,534.82

142 R 47147     21C       SAFE AND DRUG-FREE SCHOOLS-ST        110,059.00        110,059.00         14,769.60     13.42         95,289.40         14,769.60

142 R 47401     933       ESSER 3.0              0.00              0.00         62,069.30      0.00        -62,069.30              0.00

142 R 47141     T1N       TITLE 1 GRANTS TO LOCAL EDUC A         23,800.00         23,800.00          4,000.00     16.81         19,800.00          2,000.00

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals      1,719,091.00      1,719,091.00        382,609.78     22.26      1,336,481.22        153,743.62

Number of Accounts: 12

************************ End of report ************************
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05.24.10.00.00 142 Expenditures for Board Approval  (Date: 10/2024) 10:13 AM

2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 Unencumbered October 2024-25

                               Acct                             Original Budget    Revised Budget     FYTD Activity    FYTD % Balance - YTD Act  Monthly Activity

142 E 71100 --- --- ----- --- REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM        554,341.00        554,341.00        120,673.32     21.77        393,273.30         40,933.00

142 E 71200 --- --- ----- --- SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM        645,772.00        645,772.00        104,454.92     16.18        541,317.08         54,950.85

142 E 71300 --- --- ----- --- VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM         19,951.00         19,951.00         11,785.60     59.07          8,165.40              0.00

142 E 72130 --- --- ----- --- OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT        116,029.00        116,029.00         30,058.26     25.91         72,665.74          9,512.98

142 E 72210 --- --- ----- --- REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM        271,173.00        271,173.00         77,253.13     28.49        178,869.87         18,127.50

142 E 72230 --- --- ----- --- VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM          1,766.00          1,766.00          1,237.15     70.05            228.85            134.65

142 E 72710 --- --- ----- --- TRANSPORTATION              0.00              0.00          1,097.85      0.00         -1,097.85            256.15

142 E 73300 --- --- ----- --- COMMUNITY SERVICES        110,059.00        110,059.00         14,772.96     13.42         95,286.04            979.71

142 E 76100 --- --- ----- --- REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY              0.00              0.00         62,069.30      0.00       -528,512.08              0.00

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Expense Totals      1,719,091.00      1,719,091.00        423,402.49     24.63        760,196.35        124,894.84

Number of Accounts: 103

************************ End of report ************************
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05.24.10.00.00 143 Revenues for Board Approval  (Date: 10/2024) 10:14 AM

2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 Unencumbered October 2024-25

                               Acct                             Original Budget    Revised Budget     FYTD Activity    FYTD % Balance - YTD Act  Monthly Activity

143 R 43521     000       LUNCH PAYMENTS - CHILDREN              0.00              0.00            -34.73      0.00             34.73              0.00

143 R 43522     000       LUNCH PAYMENTS - ADULTS         22,000.00         22,000.00          3,533.97     16.06         18,466.03            731.17

143 R 43525     000       A LA CARTE SALES         55,280.00         55,280.00         15,255.99     27.60         40,024.01          2,675.09

143 R 43990     000       OTHER CHARGES FOR SERVICES         12,500.00         12,500.00              0.00      0.00         12,500.00              0.00

143 R 44110     000       INVESTMENT INCOME         40,000.00         40,000.00         10,262.32     25.66         29,737.68          3,027.26

143 R 44170     000       MISCELLANEOUS REFUNDS              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00              0.00        -13,898.97

143 R 46520     000       SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE         11,000.00         11,000.00              0.00      0.00         11,000.00              0.00

143 R 47111     000       USDA SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM        785,000.00        785,000.00         74,411.97      9.48        710,588.03              0.00

143 R 47112     000       USDA COMMODITIES         93,500.00         93,500.00         19,916.45     21.30         73,583.55         12,214.76

143 R 47113     000       USDA BREAKFAST        447,500.00        447,500.00         41,354.05      9.24        406,145.95              0.00

143 R 47114     000       USDA - ESP SNACK PROGRAM         31,000.00         31,000.00          2,020.70      6.52         28,979.30              0.00

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals      1,497,780.00      1,497,780.00        166,720.72     11.13      1,331,059.28          4,749.31

Number of Accounts: 36

************************ End of report ************************
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05.24.10.00.00 143 Expenditures for Board Approval  (Date: 10/2024) 10:14 AM

2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 Unencumbered October 2024-25

                               Acct                             Original Budget    Revised Budget     FYTD Activity    FYTD % Balance - YTD Act  Monthly Activity

143 E 73100 --- --- ----- --- FOOD SERVICE      1,497,780.00      1,497,780.00        461,950.99     30.84      1,035,829.01        151,988.58

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Expense Totals      1,497,780.00      1,497,780.00        461,950.99     30.84      1,035,829.01        151,988.58

Number of Accounts: 87

************************ End of report ************************



History Log

Elizabethton (101) Public District - FY 2025 - Innovative School Models (ISM) - Rev 0 - History Log

Attention
Needed

Date User Status (S)/Comment (C) S/C

10/22/2024
8:39:23 AM

Elizabeth
Norton

Status changed to 'TDOE Innovative School Models (ISM) Director Approved'. S

10/22/2024
7:56:10 AM

Richard
Vanhuss

Agreed to "By submitting this automated application, the local education agency representatives assure that
the application will be authorized by the board of education of the local education agency, and the
undersigned representatives have been duly authorized by formal action of the board to file this application
for, and on behalf of, the local education agency, and otherwise to act as the authorized representatives of
the local education agency in connection with this application. By submitting this automated application, the
local education agency is acknowledging that it understands and agrees to abide by the applicable
assurances attached to this application."

C

10/22/2024
7:56:10 AM

Richard
Vanhuss

Status changed to 'LEA Authorized Representative Approved'. S

10/22/2024
7:52:31 AM

Beth Wilson Status changed to 'LEA Fiscal Representative Approved'. S

10/21/2024
3:19:48 PM

Brian Culbert Status changed to 'Draft Completed'. S

10/18/2024
9:19:36 AM

Elizabeth
Norton

Reminder: ISM applications are open in ePlan. Let me know if I can support in any way.
 

Liz Norton
 elizabeth.m.norton@tn.gov

 

C

9/13/2024
11:52:34 AM

Brian Culbert Status changed to 'Draft Started'. S

8/1/2024
4:54:32 PM

Melissa
Brown

Status changed to 'Not Started'. S
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Allocations

Elizabethton (101) Public District - FY 2025 - Innovative School Models (ISM) - Rev 0 - Allocations

Allocation Type (1) Innovative School Models (2) Charter ISM Total

Original $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Incoming Carryover $710,218.05 $0.00 $710,218.05
Outgoing Carryover $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Reallocated $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Additional $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Released $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Consortium $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Forfeited $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
FER Released $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $710,218.05 $0.00 $710,218.05
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Cover Page

Elizabethton (101) Public District - FY 2025 - Innovative School Models (ISM) - Rev 0 - Innovative School Models

* LEA ID#
 101

* LEA Name
 Elizabethton City Schools

Innovative School Model Point of Contact
* Name

 Brian Culbert
* Email

 brian.culbert@ecschools.net
* Phone

 423-895-0952

Director of Schools
* Name

 Richard VanHuss
* Email

 richard.vanhuss@ecschools.net
Phone Number

 423-547-8000 ext 8203

* DUNS Number
100072768

* Unique Entity Identifier (UEI)
MP87VN3EF127
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ISM Overview

Elizabethton (101) Public District - FY 2025 - Innovative School Models (ISM) - Rev 0 - Innovative School Models

* Is this application a multi-district application?

 Yes

 No

Instructions
Provide the enrollment for each school within the district. Please complete the appropriate column/s based on the grades at each school.
Important: If all schools within a district or multiple districts will be collaborating to develop a districtwide or multi-district Innovative School Model, the district or
district serving as fiscal lead, will list one Project Name that will be used throughout the application. If individual high schools and middle schools, or groups of
high schools and/or middle schools, will be developing their own Innovative School Model, the district will need to determine a name for each project and list the
appropriate project name in the column beside each participating school. Please note that a Theory of Action and aligning Action Steps, Outcomes, and
Evaluation and Sustainability Strategies are required for each project.

School Name and Grade Span
 

Grades 6-8
Enrollment

 

Grades 9-12
Enrollment

 

Project Name
 

School
Allocation

 
Elizabethton High School 9,10,11,12 890 Elizabethton High School $1,000,000.00

T A Dugger Junior High School
6,7,8

630 T A Dugger Junior High School $500,000.00

Innovative School Model Components
Instructions Check all the components that will be implemented as part of the Innovative School Model/s. Elaborate on how the checked components will be
implemented.

Grade Span 9-12

 Skill gaps between regional industry needs and the skill level of the students will be addressed.
Explain how.

 Adding Construction program of study will allow us to offer more Industry Certifications in that area. ECS has already added Construction to our
Memorandum of Understanding with TCAT--Elizabethton. Students will get clock hour credits in Construction. Multi-passenger vehicle will enable EHS to
take students to IC testing sites. Equipment will be purchased to give students more up-to-date skills in the programs of study in construction, agriculture,
information technology, automotive maintenance light repair. For 21--22 ECS had 171 industry certifications. They were in Health Science, Agriculture,
Hospitality, and STEM. So, adding industry certifications in Construction would increase our career cluster average by 20%. This Construction class is new
position. We will be helping students meet not only industry needs but will also be providing students DE credits at TCAT. First TN Development District has
identified Construction as one of the four areas that our region needs to target.
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 Early postsecondary opportunities will be expanded for students.
Explain how.

 EHS has alre ady met with TCAT Elizabethton to go over needs as it relates to establishing our Dual Enrollment agreement with TCAT Elizabethton for
Diesel Power Equipment and Construction. ISM money will purchase Kubota equipment and Snap-on Tools to match the equipment and tools at TCAT--E.
The multi-passenger vehicle will be used to help transport students to worksites. ISM money will be used for parts of a salary for the Construction teacher
as well as needed equipment.

 Students will have increased access to earn a postsecondary credential while in high school.

 Students will have increased access to earn an industry credential while in high school.
Explain how.

 EHS has alre ady partnered with TCAT Elizabethton on DE opportunities in Auto MLR, STEM with Mechatronics in FESTO Lab. Starting in 23--24 EHS will
add two more partnerships with TCAT-E Dual Enrollment in Computer Info Tech and Criminal Justice. Looking down the road with the ISM grant we already
have plans to offer DE with TCAT-E in Diesel Powered Equipment and Construction and Office Management.

 Work-based learning opportunities will be expanded for students.
Explain how.

 EHS in 22-23 had successes in new SBE programs that were designed to help with ED students, by allowing them to stay at EHS. We will continue Tuff'ys
Cafe, Cyclone Network, and Cyclone Prints, but we will look to expand WBL to off campus sites for Construction and Ag Mechanics (Diesel Power
Equipment) EHS is establishing partnerships to help with the new WBL class of Construction Practicum. This will also help with the Capstone Supervised
Agricultural Experience class once we develop our Dual Enrollment agreement with TCAT Elizabethton for Diesel Power Equipment. We will also have an
opportunity with Three Arrows Development for students to get Construction Practicum. So, the multi passenger vehicle will help students get to WBL
outside of our existing SBE

 Advisement and mentorship opportunities will be expanded and improved for students.

 Career awareness and exploration activities will be expanded and improved for students.

Grade Span 6-8

 There will be activities implemented to increase awareness among rising 8th and 9th graders of ISM opportunities.
Explain how.

 Students will take career assessments (Major Clarity) in the new 7th grade CTE Pathways class (Career Exploration C25X07). Throughout the class,
students will explore careers in each CTE pathway explored. They will have the opportunity to watch online interviews and have guest speakers within the
explored career pathways. A middle school counselor and Career Exploration teacher will go over the summative data of what is reported to major clarity.

 Students will have increased access to career assessments and advising.

 Middle school students will develop targeted plans for high school EPSO participation.

 Middle school students will have increased access to academic advising for high school course selection.
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Explain how.
Within the new 7th grade CTE Pathways class, students will learn high school courses and levels for each CTE pathways. This is another key
componentmet in the ISM grant. Students will be able to see how these classes/levels can fit into their high school 4 year plan. Students will also have the
opportunity to visit Elizabethton High School's CTE classes. This new class will be based off the standards for the Career Exploration course, C25X07, with
a focus on project-based learning. There will also be an CTE Open House for parents.

 Early CTE courses will be offered to middle school students that result a seamless pathway in secondary.
Explain how.

 A seamless pathway to high school CTE courses will be produced with 7th grade students because they will have an early introduction through project
based learning. A seamless pathway to high school CTE courses will be produced with 6th grade students through the Career Awareness course. Students
will demonstrate soft skills along with technical skills to practice critical skills needed in the workplace.

 Advanced courses will be offered to middle school students to enhance their innovative school model experience.
Explain how.

 Students will take a 6th grade exploratory Career Awareness class, TAD Life. Students will take a 7th grade CTE project-based class, CTE Pathways.
These classes are extended from the required middle school classes.

Innovative School Model Description
Instructions: Answer the following ensuring that appropriate information is provided for all Innovative School Model projects to be implemented.
* How have student, school, and/or partner needs informed your district's Innovative School Model/s (e.g., labor market needs, student performance data,
postsecondary enrollment trends, etc.)?

 The 7th grade CTE Pathways class will focus on CTE Pathways offered at Elizabethton High School. The highlighted pathways have been selected based on
current work force employment, wages, and project work force employment within the Elizabethton/Carter County area. Five of our highlighted pathways are in
the top 8 of annual job openings in our community (Hospitality & Tourism, Business Management & Administration, Health Science, and Architecture &
Construction). Three of our highlighted pathways are in the top 6 of median wages within our community (Health Science, Agriculture, Food, & Natural
Resources, and Arts, Audio/Video Technology & Communications). Four of our highlighted pathways are in the top 5 of projected new jobs within our
community (Health Science, Hospitality & Tourism, Business Management & Administration, and Architecture & Construction). This has informed our decision
to offer this class because when students are exposed to career options early they can better plan and prepare for their future career. By focusing on career

 clusters who have higher job openings/projected job openings, students can receive training in fields they are likely to find a sustainable job in our area.
Therefore, allowing education to positively affect our local workforce and economy. First TN Development District has identified Construction as one of the four

 areas that our region needs to target. The EHS Community Partnership Advisory Group meets monthly at EHS. This group includes local business leaders,
 elected officials, post-secondary stakeholders, parents, students, counselors, EHS and Central Office administration. This group has encouraged students to

do
 more WBL. Their feedback is that they are thrilled with our SBE, but want us to do more WBL off campus if possible. They noted the successes of our Ag

 teacher and program. They wanted ECS to look for ways to expand the agriculture experiences. Major Clarity data shows students want more programs of
 study. For our region, the best option to add is construction.

* Describe the project-based learning (PBL) experience/s that will be developed in conjunction with community partners at the middle school level. Specify the
real-world and problem-solving opportunities that will be embedded.

 The powerful project-based learning opportunities students will be co mpleting while gaining practical hands-on experiences include: local business
mentorship, student-generated PBL presentations with local areas of need and job opportunities, 3D printed food truck designs, greenhouse design, flight plans
including altitude and FAA regulatory requirements, and constructing a 2/4 wall with electrical "J" boxes, switches, and lights. These are revolutionary
opportunities for the middle school, as students will be allowed an alignment to the high school's CTE curriculum that was never possible before. Students will
be able to evolve necessary real-world skills in a way that provides a wide foundation of conception. Not only will students be discovering opportunities never
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before offered at our middle school but, they will be collaborating with community businesses in a way that allows for creativity and innovation. Students will be
able to see opportunities existing in our local community that are of high demand leading students to anticipate and prepare to fill these needs. Due to this new
student access we will be merging project-based learning with community partners and our local workforce.
* Explain how seamless alignment will be promoted in middle school to high school CTE programs of study.

 Within the 7th grade Career Pathways course, ONLY CTE pathways offered at Elizabethton High School wil l be taught. This allows for the students middle
school experience to align with the high school's CTE program. Also, our teacher will be collaborating with our CTE director and our high school CTE teachers
to ensure they are exposed to realistic project-based learning activities and begin building interest and skills that will be useful with their high school CTE
pathway(s). Counselors at EHS and TAD (high school and middle school) will attend High School Transitions quarterly meetings at Northeast State. They will
also have semi-annual meetings with TCAT--Elizabethton.
* How will the ISM Grant impact and change students' school experiences?

 Because of this grant school will be different for Middle Schoolers because of increased access to career assessments and advising, increased access to the
high courses specifically CTE, culminating in a more seamless pathway between middle school and high school. Also, Because of this grant, high schoolers
will have more access to post-secondary trips CTSO trip, and WBL destinations thanks to multi-passenger car; extra programs of study thanks to addition of
Construction, and greater ability for better skills in industry certifications due to better, more equipment. Students will be impacted because of increased career
exploration throughout the 6th and 7th grade proposed classes. Middle school students love learning about careers and exploring those they find interesting.
These classes will increase students' interests and school experience. By offering earlier exposure to high school CTE Pathways, students will have knowledge
to make informed decisions about high school classes and transitions. We hope this will lead to high school students having more opportunities to successfully
complete EPSOs (such as industry certifications and/or dual enrollment credits). High school students will have expanded opportunities in EPSOs and WBLs.
EHS will be able to provide additional programs of study, and better support the existing programs of study with more up to date equipment.

Partnerships
Instructions: Provide information on each partnering organization. Letters of support and/or Memorandums of Understanding (MOU) outlining how the
partner will support the Innovative School Model/s are strongly encouraged. These supporting documents may be uploaded to the Related Documents
page of the application.

Project Partners - MOUs and/or Letters of Support from partners are strongly encouraged to be uploaded to the 'Related Documents' page.

Partner Name
 

Partner Type
 

Provide a brief description of how this partnership will be reimagined to support
the ISM project.

 
TCAT Elizabethton Educational DE opportunities in Construction, Diesel power Equipment

Community EHS will continue to work with the area Chamber of Commerce through Advisory
Committee meetings to showcase strengths within our schools and community and to find
solutions on needs.

Three Arrows Development, LLC Industry Three Arrows can be used for recruiting skilled laborers. Three Arrows can be used for
guest speakers, WBL Practicum opportunities, and help with our Advisory Committees.

Carter County Bank Community T. A. Dugger will continue to work with Carter County Bank through our Leadership
Committee and School Engagement Committee to showcase strengths within our school
and community.

Reimagining Time, Space and Modes of Learning- Applicable Grade Span 9-12
Instructions: Select the best practices and strategies that will be implemented within the district. If additional strategies will be implemented that are not listed,

Elizabethton/Carter County Chamber of Commerce
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select "other" and provide a brief description.

Time
 Utilizing equipment outside the traditional school day to extend and accelerate learning opportunities

 Utilizing staff outside the traditional school day to extend and accelerate learning opportunities

 Offering schedule flexibility within the school day and/or school week to maximize opportunities for students

 Expanding summer programming and learning opportunities

 Revising district academic requirements for postsecondary courses or enrollment

 Revising district graduation requirements to better align with employment standards

 Sharing instructional staff across partnering organizations and educational institutions

 Other - Please specify

Space
 Offering high school course requirements on-site at an employer

 Offering high school course requirements on-site at a postsecondary education institution

 Offering expanded on-site work-based learning opportunities

 Expanding the number of high school teachers approved to serve as postsecondary adjunct faculty for EPSOs

 Other - Please specify

Modes of Learning
 Offering students multiple types of EPSOs (dual enrollment, dual credit, AP, etc.)

 Offering students EPSOs in multiple modalities (online, hybrid, on ground)

 Offering work-based learning experiences in virtual and hybrid formats

 Offering EPSOs in a variety of content areas (general core and career and technical education)

 Expanding advisement and supportive services to address high school to college and career transitions

 Developing non-academic standards and competencies for employment success in collaboration with partners

 Developing non-academic standards and competencies for employment success in collaboration with partners

 Expanding mentorship opportunities for students in collaboration with partners

 Other - Please specify

Reimagining Time, Space and Modes of Learning- Applicable Grade Span 6-8
Check the following components that will be utilized within this project to reimagine the use of:
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Time
 Utilizing equipment outside the traditional school day to extend and accelerate learning opportunities

 Utilizing staff outside the traditional school day to extend and accelerate learning opportunities

 Offering schedule flexibility within the school day and/or school week to maximize opportunities for students

 Expanding summer programming and learning opportunities

 Revising district academic requirements for postsecondary courses or enrollment

 Revising district graduation requirements to better align with employment standards

 Sharing instructional staff across partnering organizations and educational institutions

 Other - Please specify

Space
 Offering expanded project-based learning opportunities

 Offering field trip opportunities embedded into project-based learning opportunities

 Offering shadowing opportunities at an employer (on-site and virtual)

 Developing a school-based enterprise

 Creating a practical learning environment

 Developing a middle school academy focusing curricula on a specific career cluster

 Other - Please specify

Modes of Learning
 Offering students courses in a variety of modalities (online, hybrid, on ground)

 Offering work-based learning and project-based learning experiences in virtual and hybrid formats

 Expanding career awareness efforts to increase student exposure to non-traditional fields

 Expanding career exploration efforts to increase student knowledge of different career pathways

 Expanding career advising services to address middle school to high school transitions

 Leveraging career assessments to address career interest and exploration

 Developing non-academic standards and competencies for employment success in collaboration with partners

 Expanding mentorship opportunities for students in collaboration with partners

 Revising course content to enhance knowledge of high-demand occupations and aligning high school CTE pathways

 Integrating student portfolio development to demonstrate knowledge of career pathways
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 Other - Please specify

Theory of Action
Instructions: Provide a Theory of Action for each Innovative School Model to be implemented. There should be one Theory of Action for each named project.

Project Name
 

Theory of Action
 

EHS Expansion of Programs to Fit Needs If EHS is able to convert more facility space to offer more programs of study with better specific equipment
to match industry needs, then students will be more equipped to obtain Industry Certifications with
completing Work Based Learning or Practicum experiences.

T. A. Dugger Career Exploration and Awareness If we educate students at the middle school level on Early Post Secondary Opportunities, then we can
expect to increase the number of high school students taking classes connected to DE, LDC, SDC, and IC
culminating in increase in Ready Grad Status.

Action Steps, Outcomes, Metrics/Evaluation, and Yearly Timeline
Instructions: In this section, major action steps need to be listed by project name. There should be multiple action steps for each project and additional action
steps may be added by selecting "Add Row." For each action step, the expected outcome of that action step should be provided. Strategies to evaluate
progress toward meeting the outcome must also be provided. A brief description for how the work and outcomes of the action step will be sustained over time
should also be provided. Applicants should indicate which year of the project that the action step will be implemented. Supporting documentation such as
job descriptions and equipment quotes should be uploaded to the "Related Documents" page of the application.

Action Steps, Outcomes, Metrics/Evaluation & Sustainability Strategies, and Yearly Timeline

Project Name
 

Action Step
 

Outcome
 

Metrics/Evaluation
Strategy

 

Year
1

Year
2

Year
3

Year
4

EHS Expansion of Programs to Fit Needs HS AS #1 ECS will
use ISM money to
remodel a recently
purchased building
across the street
from EHS. Then
EHS will move the
alternative school
across the street.
EHS will be able to
move classrooms
around to make
better use of existing
building and facilities
to offer more space
to CTE classrooms

We will provide space to start
a new CTE program of study
in Construction.

EHS will work with its
maintenance department
and hired architects to
review that EHS has met
the facility needs of its
programs of study. EHS
will gather data from its
CTE teachers to review
and make improvements
as money will allow.
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EHS Expansion of Programs to Fit Needs HS AS #2 EHS will
finalize equipment
needs via Advisory
committees to make
equipment
purchases for
targeted programs of
study. Information
will be shared during
PLCs when the ISM
is reviewed.

The expectation is that EHS
will see more students gain
concentrator status and more
importantly will have students
in their preferred career path.

School administrators will
meet to go over data
concerning CTE class
enrollments, number of
concentrators, and
EPSOs relating to CTE
coursework. Information
will be shared with
guidance counselors and
CTE teachers via PLC
meetings. Adjustments
will be made on the
numbers. Classes that
have low concentration
and completer numbers
will be promoted via ECS
social media to help with
numbers.

EHS Expansion of Programs to Fit Needs HS AS #3 ECS will
post the position to
hire a Construction
teacher to meet the
needs based on job
market data.

EHS will be able to recruit,
hire, and retain a highly
qualified teacher in
constructions. In the effort to
retain a good teacher,
Professional Development will
be given as needed. The
highly qualified construction
teacher will educate students
and over time help students
obtain industry certifications
and construction practicum
opportunities.

Students will become
concentrators in
construction. EHS will
help promote construction
to nontraditional
placements. ECS will use
EIS info and eTIGER info
to monitor the progress of
the students.

EHS Expansion of Programs to Fit Needs HS AS #4 ECS will
provide Professional
Development

EHS will be able to recruit,
hire, and retain a highly
qualified teacher in
construction. In the effort to
retain a good teacher,
Professional Development will
be given as needed to all
CTE teachers. The highly
qualified teachers will educate
students and over time help
students obtain industry
certifications and practicum
opportunities.

Students will become
concentrators in
construction. EHS will
help promote construction
to nontraditional
placements. ECS will use
EIS info and eTIGER info
to monitor the progress of
the students.
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EHS Expansion of Programs to Fit Needs HS AS #5 EHS will
purchase a multi
passenger vehicle to
help with
transportation needs
of students as it
relates to students
taking industry
certifications exams
or local dual credit
tests. As needs are
determined students
can now receive
help in getting to
work based learning
or practicum
placements.
Teachers and
students will also
use the vehicle to
travel to CTSO
competitions.

More students will be able to
do work based learning or
practicum experiences.
Teachers will be able to better
handle the logistics of getting
students to ICs, LDCs, or
CTSO events.

All EPSO numbers will be
evaluated by the CTE
Director, EHS principal,
and ECS admin to go
over transportation
requests to see if
improvements can be
made to better use the
vehicle.

EHS Expansion of Programs to Fit Needs HS AS#6 Buy
Student desks,
tables, etc. as
needed for each
classroom move
passed on needs of
the program of study.

CTE Director will oversee the
ordering and placement of
any furniture to accommodate
needs. Since their will be a
major reshuffling of
classroom, it is expected that
each program of study
moving in will need different
chairs, tables, desks to
accommodate students'
needs.

The CTE Director and
building Principal will
meet with teacher of each
program of study in
new/newly acquired room
to go over any upcoming
concerns with space and
equipment. Future budget
requests will be done
based on needs
assessment.

T. A. Dugger Career Exploration and Awareness MS AS #1 ECS will
use ISM money to
remodel a
maintenance room
into the 7th grade
Career Exploration
(CTE Pathways
class) classroom.

T. A. Dugger will be able to
offer the CTE Pathways
course to all 7th graders in an
environment that is conducive
to project-based learning and
accessible to all students.

ECS and T. A. Dugger will
work with our
maintenance department
and additional contracts
to prepare this classroom
environment and meet
the courses needs.
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T. A. Dugger Career Exploration and Awareness MS AS #2 T. A.
Dugger will finalize
equipment needs to
make equipment
purchases the 6th
grade TAD Life
(Career Exploration)
class and the 7th
grade CTE
Pathways (Career
Awareness).
Amendment #1
5.24.23 Upon hiring
a teacher for year
two (beginning July
1, 2023) T A Dugger
has modified
equipment request
to include
Instructional supplies
at less than $500 per
many items.

Students will have access to
materials to complete project-
based learning experiences.

School administrators will
meet to go over data
concerning CTE class
enrollments, number of
concentrators, and
EPSOs relating to CTE
coursework. Information
will be shared with
guidance counselors and
CTE teachers via PLC
meetings. Adjustments
will be made on the
numbers. Classes that
have low concentration
and completer numbers
will be promoted via ECS
social media to help with
numbers.

T. A. Dugger Career Exploration and Awareness MS AS #3 ECS will
post the position to
hire a teacher for the
7th grade CTE
Pathways class.

T. A. Dugger will be able to
recruit, hire, and retain a
highly qualified teacher. In the
effort to retain a good teacher,
Professional Development will
be given as needed. The
highly qualified teacher will
increase student's career
awareness by providing
project-based learning
opportunities related to CTE
pathways offered at
Elizabethton High School.
Students will become
knowledgeable about career
opportunities and pathways
available throughout high
school to help them be
successful. We plan to see an
increase in CTE pathway
participation and completion
at the high school level.

The CTE Director will
meet with the principal to
go over success of
program. The number of
students enrolled, the
grades of those students,
reports from Major Clarity,
and teacher feedback will
be used to make
changes, if necessary.
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T. A. Dugger Career Exploration and Awareness MS AS #4 ECS will
post the position to
hire a teacher for a
new CTE linked
Career Exploration
class.

All 6th grade students will
have access to an exploratory
class focusing on career
exploration.the new teacher
will be given support as
needed through professional
development.

The classroom teacher
will have set course
standards allowing for
students to become more
knowledgeable about
career opportunities.

T. A. Dugger Career Exploration and Awareness MS AS#5 ECS will
provide Professional
Development

Teacher will be more
successful if they are well
trained and comfortable in the
area they teach. In the effort
to retain a good teacher,
Professional Development will
be given as needed.

ECS will use EIS info and
eTIGER info to monitor
the progress of the
students.

T. A. Dugger Career Exploration and Awareness MS AS#6 Buy
Computers

ECS will buy computers to
upgrade an aging
Keyboarding class to
implement more technology
and capabilities for students
to engage in more career
opportunities.

Admin, teachers, and
CTE Director will review
how students are doing in
both career awareness
and Career Exploration.

T. A. Dugger Career Exploration and Awareness MS AS#7 Buy
Student desks,
tables, etc. as
needed for each
classroom move
passed on needs of
the program.

CTE Director will oversee the
ordering and placement of
any furniture to accommodate
needs. Since there will be a
reshuffling of classroom, it is
expected that the class
moving in will need different
chairs, tables, desks to
accommodate students'
needs. Classrooms are fully
equipped to support
implementation of CTE
courses.

The CTE Director and
building Principal will
meet with teacher in
newly acquired room to
go over any upcoming
concerns with space and
equipment. Future budget
requests will be done
based on needs
assessment.

EHS Expansion of Programs to Fit Needs HS AS #7 Buy
STEM equipment to
help recruit students
for SkillsUSA. Buy
robotics kit.

EHS has only sent 1 student
to SkillsUSA competition in
last 4 years. We will increase
those numbers exponentially.
Student learning will be
expanded outside the
classroom to do after-school
sessions to get ready to go
compete in various
competitions.

CTE Director, STEM
teacher, and other
teachers that could align
with SkillsUSA to go over
how to recruit students for
an extension of
classroom learning.
Future budget requests
will be based on the
success/failure of this
initiative.
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EHS Expansion of Programs to Fit Needs HS AS #8 Buy
consumables for
Construction class.
Thousands of dollars
of equipment was
purchased as a
start-up for a new
program of study, but
supplies were
overlooked.

The new construction class
will actually have enough
materials to get started on
projects that will complete
learning process and make it
a possibility for the class to
create projects that can help
with sustainability to fund-
raise and do more projects.

CTE Director and
Construction teacher will
go over what projects
could be created to fund
raise. Future budget
requests will be based on
the success/failure of this
initiative.

Sustainability Strategy
Instructions: Answer the following ensuring that appropriate information is captured for all Innovative School Model projects to be implemented.
* Provide an explanation for how you will leverage the state TISA funding plan, as well as local, state, and federal funding resources to sustain the ISM program
long-term.

 We will be able to sustain this grant by: Increase in CTE enrollment, which will increase TISA funding, yearly Perkins Allocations. We will also continue to
 Perkins reserve grants (when awarded) and local general funds, The vehicles (one bought in year 2 and one in year 4) for WBL, school based enterprise, and

 CTSO will be charged to each club or CTE dept at $0.50/mile. After 100,000 miles there should be money to sustain and buy another vehicle or provide
 maintenance as needed to the existing vehicle. With increased enrollment within CTE there will be an increase in TISA funding assisting in sustainability. Local

 funds will provide maintenance on equipment purchases, if needed.
* Provide at least three (3) strategies for sustainability to be completed within the next year. Please note that professional development will be provided soon on
what strong sustainability plans should look like. Sustainability plans will be updated on an annual basis to demonstrate progress toward meeting this long-term
expectation.

 We will be able to sustain this grant by: 1) Increase in CTE enrollment, which will increase TISA funding, yearly Perkins Allocations. 2) The vehicles for WBL,
 school based enterprise, and CTSO will be charged to each club or CTE department at $0.50/mile. After 100,000 miles there is money to sustain and buy

 another one. 3) With increased enrollment within CTE there will be an increase in TISA funding assisting in sustainability. TADugger Jr High will sustain a full
 time Career Awareness/Teacher and Career Pathways teacher through TISA and local funding.

Resources
Click here to open the application guidance document.
Innovative School Models District Guidance
Innovative School Models Budget Narrative Overview
Innovative School Models Recommended Account Numbers
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School Allocations

Elizabethton (101) Public District - FY 2025 - Innovative School Models (ISM) - Rev 0 - Innovative School Models

School Name and Grade Span
 

School Allocation
 

Elizabethton High School 9,10,11,12 $1,000,000.00
T A Dugger Junior High School 6,7,8 $500,000.00
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Budget

Elizabethton (101) Public District - FY 2025 - Innovative School Models (ISM) - Rev 0 - Innovative School Models

Account Number Total
71100 - Regular Instruction Program $30,000.00
71300 - Vocational Education Program $612,864.66
72130 - Other Student Support $10,000.00
72210 - Support Services/Regular Instruction Program $0.00
72230 - Support Services/Vocational Education Program $0.00
72250 - Education Technology $0.00
72510 - Fiscal Services $0.00
72620 - Maintenance of Plant $0.00
72710 - Transportation $45,000.00
76100 - Regular Capital Outlay $12,353.39

Total $710,218.05
Adjusted Allocation $710,218.05

Remaining $0.00
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Budget Detail

Elizabethton (101) Public District - FY 2025 - Innovative School Models (ISM) - Rev 0 - Innovative School Models
71100 - Regular Instruction Program - $30,000.00

Budget Detail Narrative Description
Account
Number:

71100 - Regular Instruction Program Buy furniture based on new needs like tables, desks, chairs, etc. 
 
year 3 estimate 10,000  
year 4 estimate 10,000

Line Item
Number:

722 - Regular Instruction Equipment

Priority Area: Career Exploration

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
Elizabethton High School (101-0015)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $20,000.00

Line Item
Total:

$20,000.00

Account
Number:

71100 - Regular Instruction Program furniture for new career exploration classes like talbes, chairs, etc.

Line Item
Number:

722 - Regular Instruction Equipment

Priority Area: Industry Alignment

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
T A Dugger Junior High School (101-0025)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $10,000.00

Line Item
Total:

$10,000.00

Total for 71100 - Regular Instruction Program: $30,000.00

Total for all other Account Numbers: $680,218.05
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Total for all Account Numbers: $710,218.05

Adjusted Allocation: $710,218.05

Remaining: $0.00

Page 19 of 34 10/23/2024 8:36:23 AM



Budget Detail

Elizabethton (101) Public District - FY 2025 - Innovative School Models (ISM) - Rev 0 - Innovative School Models
71300 - Vocational Education Program - $612,864.66

Budget Detail Narrative Description
Account
Number:

71300 - Vocational Education Program pay two career exploration teachers 
 
year 3 estimate 103,500 
year 4 estimate 72,138

Line Item
Number:

116 - Certified Teachers

Priority Area: Career Exploration

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
T A Dugger Junior High School (101-0025)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $175,638.00

Line Item
Total:

$175,638.00

Account
Number:

71300 - Vocational Education Program EHS Construction teacher 
 
year 3 estimate 48,300 
year 4 estimate 35,398

Line Item
Number:

116 - Certified Teachers

Priority Area: CTE Programs of Study

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
Elizabethton High School (101-0015)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $83,698.00

Line Item
Total:

$83,698.00

Account
Number:

71300 - Vocational Education Program social security for two teachers 
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year 3 estimate 6417 
year 4 estimate 4511

Line Item
Number:

201 - Social Security

Priority Area: Career Exploration

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
T A Dugger Junior High School (101-0025)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $10,928.00

Line Item
Total:

$10,928.00

Account
Number:

71300 - Vocational Education Program Construction teacher social security 
 
year 3 estimate 2995 
year 4 estimate 2105

Line Item
Number:

201 - Social Security

Priority Area: CTE Programs of Study

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
Elizabethton High School (101-0015)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $5,100.00

Line Item
Total:

$5,100.00

Account
Number:

71300 - Vocational Education Program state retirement for two teachers 
 
year 3 estimate 7080 
year 4 estimate 4976

Line Item
Number:

204 - State Retirement

Priority Area: Career Advising

Optional
Program

Code:
Location Elizabethton (101)
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Code:
Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $12,056.00

Line Item
Total:

$12,056.00

Account
Number:

71300 - Vocational Education Program state retirement for construction teacher 
 
year 3 estimate 3304 
year 4 estimate 2322

Line Item
Number:

204 - State Retirement

Priority Area: CTE Programs of Study

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
Elizabethton High School (101-0015)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $5,626.00

Line Item
Total:

$5,626.00

Account
Number:

71300 - Vocational Education Program life insurance for 2 teachers 
 
year 3 estimate 136 
year 4 estimate 90

Line Item
Number:

206 - Life Insurance

Priority Area: Career Exploration

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
T A Dugger Junior High School (101-0025)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $226.00

Line Item
Total:

$226.00

Account
Number:

71300 - Vocational Education Program life insurance for construction teacher 
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year 3 estimate 68 
year 4 estimate 45

Line Item
Number:

206 - Life Insurance

Priority Area: CTE Programs of Study

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
Elizabethton High School (101-0015)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $113.00

Line Item
Total:

$113.00

Account
Number:

71300 - Vocational Education Program medical insurance for two teachers 
 
year 3 estimate 12,526 
year 4 estimate 8,700

Line Item
Number:

207 - Medical Insurance

Priority Area: Career Exploration

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
T A Dugger Junior High School (101-0025)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $21,226.00

Line Item
Total:

$21,226.00

Account
Number:

71300 - Vocational Education Program medical insurance for construction teacher 
 
year 3 estimate 6263 
year 4 estimate 4350

Line Item
Number:

207 - Medical Insurance

Priority Area: CTE Programs of Study

Optional
Program

Code:
Location Elizabethton High School (101-0015)
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Code:
Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $10,613.00

Line Item
Total:

$10,613.00

Account
Number:

71300 - Vocational Education Program dental insurance for two new teachers 
 
year 3 estimate 472 
year 4 estimate 316

Line Item
Number:

208 - Dental Insurance

Priority Area: CTE Programs of Study

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
Elizabethton (101)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $788.00

Line Item
Total:

$788.00

Account
Number:

71300 - Vocational Education Program dental insurance for construction 
 
year 3 estimate 236 
year 4 estimate 158

Line Item
Number:

208 - Dental Insurance

Priority Area: CTE Programs of Study

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
Elizabethton High School (101-0015)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $394.00

Line Item
Total:

$394.00

Account
Number:

71300 - Vocational Education Program employer medicare for two new teachers 

Page 24 of 34 10/23/2024 8:36:23 AM



 
year 3 estimate 1500 
year 4 estimate 1418

Line Item
Number:

212 - Employer Medicare

Priority Area: Career Exploration

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
T A Dugger Junior High School (101-0025)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $2,918.00

Line Item
Total:

$2,918.00

Account
Number:

71300 - Vocational Education Program employer medicare for construction teacher 
 
year 3 estimate 700 
year 4 estimate 492

Line Item
Number:

212 - Employer Medicare

Priority Area: CTE Programs of Study

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
Elizabethton High School (101-0015)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $1,192.00

Line Item
Total:

$1,192.00

Account
Number:

71300 - Vocational Education Program EHS Buy Equipment 
 
 
AV/Digital Arts--computer upgrades, cameras  
Agriculture....automated vertical propagation system  
STEM--banner maker, robots, vinyl cutter 
 
Agriculture--Kubota loader/landscaper, side by side, zero turn mower, kubota tool set 
It--computers, XRequipment 
 

Line Item
Number:

730 - Vocational Instruction Equipment

Priority Area: Industry Alignment

Optional
Program

Code:
Location Elizabethton High School (101-0015)
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year 3 estimate 33,200 
year 4 estimate 225,000

Code:
Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $258,200.00

Line Item
Total:

$258,200.00

Account
Number:

71300 - Vocational Education Program TAD--buy equipment for career awareness/pathways (adjustment will be for 
shipping/handling)

Line Item
Number:

730 - Vocational Instruction Equipment

Priority Area: Industry Alignment

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
T A Dugger Junior High School (101-0025)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $24,148.66

Line Item
Total:

$24,148.66

Total for 71300 - Vocational Education Program: $612,864.66

Total for all other Account Numbers: $97,353.39

Total for all Account Numbers: $710,218.05

Adjusted Allocation: $710,218.05

Remaining: $0.00
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Budget Detail

Elizabethton (101) Public District - FY 2025 - Innovative School Models (ISM) - Rev 0 - Innovative School Models
72130 - Other Student Support - $10,000.00

Budget Detail Narrative Description
Account
Number:

72130 - Other Student Support Professional Development based on new needs of new teachers and new programs. 
 
year 3 estimate 3000 
year 4 estimate 3000

Line Item
Number:

524 - In-Service / Staff Development

Priority Area: Professional Development

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
Elizabethton High School (101-0015)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $6,000.00

Line Item
Total:

$6,000.00

Account
Number:

72130 - Other Student Support Professional development for new needs of teachers in new exploration classes 
 
year 3 estimate 2000 
year 4 estimate 2000

Line Item
Number:

524 - In-Service / Staff Development

Priority Area: Professional Development

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
T A Dugger Junior High School (101-0025)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $4,000.00

Line Item
Total:

$4,000.00

Total for 72130 - Other Student Support: $10,000.00

Total for all other Account Numbers: $700,218.05
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Total for all Account Numbers: $710,218.05

Adjusted Allocation: $710,218.05

Remaining: $0.00
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Budget Detail

Elizabethton (101) Public District - FY 2025 - Innovative School Models (ISM) - Rev 0 - Innovative School Models
72710 - Transportation - $45,000.00

Budget Detail Narrative Description
Account
Number:

72710 - Transportation buy multi-passenger vehicle to transport students:
   to IC testing (like CNA or Private pilot),  
   to college fair, career fairs, etc. 
   to WBL opportunities,  
   to visit post secondary placements 
   to compete in CTSOs 
 
and to transport teachers to PD opportunities

Line Item
Number:

729 - Transportation Equipment

Priority Area: Academic Advising

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
Elizabethton High School (101-0015)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $45,000.00

Line Item
Total:

$45,000.00

Total for 72710 - Transportation: $45,000.00

Total for all other Account Numbers: $665,218.05

Total for all Account Numbers: $710,218.05

Adjusted Allocation: $710,218.05

Remaining: $0.00
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Budget Detail

Elizabethton (101) Public District - FY 2025 - Innovative School Models (ISM) - Rev 0 - Innovative School Models
76100 - Regular Capital Outlay - $12,353.39

Budget Detail Narrative Description
Account
Number:

76100 - Regular Capital Outlay buy a metal building to house new ag equipment (tractor, mower, type stuff)

Line Item
Number:

707 - Building Improvements

Priority Area: CTE Programs of Study

Optional
Program

Code:
Location

Code:
Elizabethton High School (101-0015)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $12,353.39

Line Item
Total:

$12,353.39

Total for 76100 - Regular Capital Outlay: $12,353.39

Total for all other Account Numbers: $697,864.66

Total for all Account Numbers: $710,218.05

Adjusted Allocation: $710,218.05

Remaining: $0.00
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Budget Overview

Elizabethton (101) Public District - FY 2025 - Innovative School Models (ISM) - Rev 0 - Innovative School Models

Filter by Location: All - $710,218.05  
 

Account Number

Line Item Number

71100 - Regular
Instruction
Program

71300 - Vocational
Education Program

72130 - Other
Student Support

72710 -
Transportation

76100 - Regular
Capital Outlay

Total

116 - Certified
Teachers

0.00 259,336.00 259,336.00

201 - Social Security 0.00 16,028.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,028.00
204 - State Retirement 0.00 17,682.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,682.00
206 - Life Insurance 0.00 339.00 0.00 0.00 339.00
207 - Medical
Insurance

0.00 31,839.00 0.00 0.00 31,839.00

208 - Dental Insurance 0.00 1,182.00 0.00 0.00 1,182.00
212 - Employer
Medicare

0.00 4,110.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,110.00

524 - In-Service / Staff
Development

10,000.00 10,000.00

707 - Building
Improvements

12,353.39 12,353.39

722 - Regular
Instruction Equipment

30,000.00 30,000.00

729 - Transportation
Equipment

45,000.00 45,000.00

730 - Vocational
Instruction Equipment

282,348.66 282,348.66

Total 30,000.00 612,864.66 10,000.00 45,000.00 12,353.39 710,218.05
Adjusted Allocation 710,218.05

Remaining 0.00
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Related Documents

Elizabethton (101) Public District - FY 2025 - Innovative School Models (ISM) - Rev 0 - Innovative School Models

Required Documents
Type Document Template Document/Link
Innovative School Models (ISM) Assurances [Upload at least 1
document(s)]

Innovative School Models (ISM) Assurances  ISM Assurances with signature 10.18.24

(ISM) Year 2,3,4 Budget [Upload at least 1 document(s)] N/A  ECS 4 year plan ISM 10.17.24

(ISM) DOS Signature Page [Upload at least 1 document(s)] (ISM) DOS Signature Page  ISM DOS Signature page RV, BW, AP
10.21.24

Optional Documents
Type Document Template Document/Link
(ISM) Job Descriptions N/A
(ISM) Letters of Support N/A
(ISM) Memorandums of Understanding N/A
(ISM) Sample ISM Inventory Template Sample ISM Inventory Template
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Assurances

Elizabethton (101) Public District - FY 2025 - Innovative School Models (ISM) - Rev 0 - Innovative School Models

The pro forma assurances substantially represent the document that the grant awardees will sign (subject to funds availability and approvals by state
procurement offices).

PRO FORMA INNOVATIVE SCHOOL MODELS GRANT ASSURANCES

An authorized Grantee representative must sign below to indicate approval of the contents of the Grantee application and these Assurances for the Innovative
School Models Grant.

 * The undersigned authorized representative hereby applies for the program funds requested in the application on behalf of the identified LEA
(Grantee). These Assurances, together with all application information submitted by the LEA, constitute the "Grant Contract."
The Grantee hereby agrees to the following Assurances:

1.
 

The Grantee shall provide the following, but not limited to:
 

• LEA contact information
 

• Project components including:
 

• addressing skill gaps between regional industry needs and the skill level of the students;
 

• expanding early postsecondary opportunities for students;
 

• enabling students to earn a postsecondary credential while in high school;
 

• allowing students to earn an industry credential while in high school;
 

• expanding work-based learning for high school or project-based learning for middle school;
 

• creating advisement and mentorship opportunities for students; and
 

• enhancing career awareness and exploration activities for students.
 

• Detailed purpose and vision statement
 

• Identified postsecondary, community and industry partners
 

• Developed program to seamlessly align middle and high school models
 

• How are middle school students exposed to CTE programming
 

• Reimaged time, space and modes of learning
 

• Identified action steps, outcomes and evaluation strategies for innovative school models
 

• Sustainability plan
 

• Budget plan
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2.
 

The Grantee shall cooperate with any required State monitoring of grant activities and shall submit report performance reviews quarterly to the State.
 

3.
 

The Grantee shall participate in innovative school model implementation grant support.
 

• If required by the State, the Grantee shall select a State-approved vendor that will assist the Grantee in:
 

• Identifying a LEA's greatest economic area of need to be the focus area for the LEAs innovative school model for the duration of the grant.
 

• Providing high touch technical assistance (i.e., Support that includes an elevated level of involvement from both parties and includes tailored support
designed and delivered specifically for that district). High touch support can include elements from the following list and support shall be determined
by individual district need:

 
• Additional school leader Innovative School Model application and implementation support,

 
• Data reporting and trend analysis to support the model,

 
• Knowledge development strategies, and/or

 
• Additional services to support district implementation.

 
• As determined by the State-approved vendor, in collaboration with the school, the services may be provided in a variety of ways such as on-the-
ground training and support, webinars, etc.
• Project Management

 
• If required by the State, the Grantee shall select a State-approved vendor.

 
• If required by the State, the Grantee shall identify what State-approved vendor they select and communicate that to the State.

 
• In addition to the State-approved vendor-based support, the Grantee shall participate in two (2) of the three (3) State led grand division district
Innovative School Models collaboratives and one (1) out-of-state site visit as determined by the selected State-approved vendor in collaboration with
the school.

 
4.

 
The Grantee shall administer the program, activities, and services covered by this Grant Contract shall be in accordance with all applicable state and
federal statutes, regulations, and the approved application.

 
5.

 
The Grantee shall use its own documented procurement procedures in the event of contracted services, which reflect applicable state and local laws
and regulations provided that the procurements conform to applicable federal law and regulations.

 
6.

 
The Grantee shall use fiscal control and fund accounting procedures and shall ensure proper disbursement of, and accounting for funds received and
distributed under this program.

 
7.

 
The Grantee shall adopt and use proper methods of administering such program, including a) the enforcement of any obligations imposed by law on
agencies, institutions, organizations, and other recipients responsible for carrying out each program; or b) the correction of deficiencies in program
operations that are identified through audits, monitoring, or evaluation.

 
8.

 
The Grantee shall maintain on-site documentation for all reimbursement requests for a period of five (5) years following the end of the Grant Contract
period. The Grantee shall provide such documentation to the State as requested.

 

State of Tennessee Assurances
 * The LEA agrees to the State of Tennessee Assurances and has sent Attachment A to cpo.auditnotice@tn.gov.

Click here to download the State of Tennessee Assurances.
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State Special Education Preschool Grant Checklist

Elizabethton (101) Public District - FY 2025 - State Special Education Preschool Grant - Rev 0 - State Special Education Preschool Grant Checklist

This checklist is a means of communication between TDOE and LEAs regarding the allowability and allocability of the items submitted in the funding application.
Please follow the steps below to ensure that the funding application contains items that are in compliance with program requirements.

After the LEA submits the application, TDOE will review the application and mark each section as OK, Not Applicable, or Attention Needed. If the application contains no items that are
marked as Attention Needed, the application will be approved.
If the application contains items that are marked as Attention Needed, the application will be returned to the LEA with a status of not approved. The LEA will review the checklist for items
that are marked Attention Needed and make the necessary changes to those items. Only the checked items in the sections marked Attention Needed are to be corrected and/or
explained. Each section marked Attention Needed also has a place where TDOE may provide notes to explain those items. The LEA should check for notes and additional comments.
Once the LEA has made the necessary adjustments, the LEA will resubmit the application for approval. If TDOE determines that the item has been corrected, Attention Needed will be
changed to OK by the TDOE Reviewer. If the items that were marked Attention Needed still have not been corrected, the application will be returned again to the LEA with a status of not
approved.
Applications that contain no items that are marked Attention Needed will be approved.

General Checklist Comment
No comments have been made at this time

Checklist Description (Collapse All   Expand All)

1. State Special Education Preschool Grant Not Reviewed

1.01 Budget matches approved grant

1.02 All budgeted line-items have an appropriate narrative

1.03 Entire allocation has been budgeted
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NOTICE OF FEDERAL INTEREST 
 

 On February 2. 2021, the Tennessee Department of Education sub-granted Coronavirus 
Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (Cares Act) Elementary and Secondary School Emergency 
Relief 2.0 funds, Award  #S425D210047; and again, on January 12. 2022, sub-granted American 
Rescue Plan-Elementary and Secondary Schools Emergency Relief Fund (ARP-ESSER) funds, 
Award #S425U210047, to the Elizabethton City School System “(Subgrantee”) for renovation of 
Harold McCormick Elementary School, 226 Cedar Ave., Elizabethton, Tennessee, 37643, which 
is located in Carter County, Tennessee on the property described in Exhibit A. 
  

EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN BY  REFERENCE 
 
 Renovation of the property (“Project’) for which federal grant funds were used, in whole 
or in part, included asbestos removal; installation of updated HVAC units and energy-efficient 
windows; installation of drop ceilings; installation of new classroom doors; and lighting, electrical, 
plumbing, and floor tile upgrades designed to improve the energy efficiency and indoor air quality 
of the building, a major portion of which was 60 years old at the time of the Project, in order to 
improve the overall learning environment for students and staff. 
 

Use of federal funds for the Project require that the property will not be disposed of, the 
use of the property will not be modified, and the terms of the real property title or other interest in 
the site and facilities will not be changed without permission and instructions from the United 
States Department of Education.   
 
 Further, the Subgrantee covenants for itself, its heirs, successors, and assigns and every 
successor in interest to the property hereby conveyed, or any part thereof, that they will comply 
with all Federal statutes relating to non-discrimination, including, but not limited to, Title VI of 
the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352); Title IX of the Education  Amendments of 1972, as 
amended (20 U.S.C. §§1681-1683, and 1685-1686); Section 504 of the  Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 
as amended (29 U.S.C. §794); the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S.C. 
§§6101-6107); Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. §§3601 et seq.), as  amended; 
and any other nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statue(s) under which application for 
Federal assistance was made or which may apply to the application. 
 
 
 
 
By: _____________________________________________  
       Richard VanHuss 
       Director of Elizabethton City Schools 
 
 
Date: ___________________________________________ 
 
 
 



 
State of Tennessee 
County of Carter 
 
Personally appeared before me, Richard VanHuss, Elizabethton City Director or Schools, with 
whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who 
acknowledged that he or she executed the within instrument for the purposes therein contained, 
and who further acknowledged that he is authorized by the Elizabethton City Board of Education 
to execute this instrument on its behalf. 
 
Witness my hand, at office, this ____day of November, 2024.  
 
 

__________________________________________ 
          Notary Public 

 
 
 
My commission expires:_______________ 



EXHIBIT "A"
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The Coordinated School Health (CSH) Institute is an essential event designed to support school districts in creating 

healthier learning environments that promote student academic and non-academic success. This two and ½ day 

professional development opportunity brings together CSH Coordinators, district and school administrators, 

district-level staff supporting one or more of the CSH components, state agencies, and community partners to 

deepen their understanding of the Coordinated School Health model and learn best practices for implementing 

comprehensive health and wellness programs in schools. 

 

The complete 2025 Institute agenda will be released in the coming months. 

 

Pre-Con Sessions 
 

Pre-Con 1: Building Momentum: Promoting School Health Initiatives in Your District 

Presenters: Melisa Fuhrmeister, Shannon Railling, Amanda Johnson, Christine Rockwood, Heather Piergies 

Session Description: This hands-on, interactive session is designed for those working in school health who 

want to elevate health initiatives within their districts. Learn how to gather the right information, create 

compelling stories, and gain support from district leadership and stakeholders. Participants will explore 

practical strategies for highlighting the benefits of school health programs and making informed decisions 

that lead to impactful change. Leave equipped with tools and techniques to champion your school health 

initiatives and create lasting positive outcomes for students and staff. 

 

Pre-Con 2: Behavioral Threat Assessment Updates and Best Practices 

Presenters: Brian Yarbro, Kim Daubenspeck & Regional School Safety Consultants 

Session Description: This session will provide valuable insight on Behavioral Threat Assessment and how to 

properly implement this process within your district. Throughout this session, best practices will be 

provided, along with updates, and practical tips to be utilized when conducting a threat assessment. This 

will be a collaborative session to provide an opportunity to learn from others across the state. 

 

Pre-Con 3: Transforming the Healthy School Nutrition Environment 

Presenters: MarLea Finch, other school nutrition state staff (TBD), and possibly a school district 

Session Description: This session will provide a great foundation for building a healthy school nutrition 

environment within your district. Learn the ins and outs of developing a Wellness Policy and receive the 

tools you need to create an effective, collaborative policy that your community supports and understands. 

Participants will apply the Wellness Policy requirements and ideal nutrition environment supports into 

additional aspects of the nutrition environment at the local level, such as smart snacks/vending/fundraising 

and other nutrition related activities. 
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Pre-Con 4: Thriving Together: The Impact of Positive Childhood Experiences, Youth Engagement, and 

School Connectedness 

Presenters: Sarah Arnold, Elizabeth Davis, Jaime Grammer, Charise McDaniel, Melissa Stansberry 

Session Description: This presentation delves into the vital roles of Positive Childhood Experiences (PCEs), 

youth engagement, and school connectedness in promoting healthy development and long-term well-being. 

We will explore how supportive relationships, feelings of safety, and opportunities for growth contribute to 

a student's resilience. By examining youth engagement, we’ll highlight how active participation in school and 

community settings empowers young people, helping them build confidence, leadership skills, and a sense 

of belonging. Additionally, we’ll discuss the importance of school connectedness—feeling valued, supported, 

and included in the school environment—as a key factor in academic success and emotional health. 

Together, these elements provide a strong foundation for thriving students and school communities. 

 

Track Specific Break-Out Sessions 
These sessions are designed to present detailed information on a project, best practice, resource, tool, or other 

track-specific topic. Typically, these sessions are presented by partner organizations, teachers, district-level staff, 

and state employees. The sessions focus on best practices and potential ways to use session content in your school 

and district.  

 

Coordinated School Health Institute will feature sessions in the following tracks:  

 

• Health Education: Provides students with the knowledge, attitude, and skills they need to make 

healthy decisions that promote lifelong wellness. 

• Health Services: Ensures access to healthcare services to support student health and academic 

success. 

• Healthy School Environment: Creates a safe, supportive, and healthy school environment that 

promotes physical and emotional well-being. 

• Infrastructure: Focuses on building and strengthening the foundational systems that support 

Coordinated School Health. 

• Nutrition: Provides healthy meals, nutrition education, and supports policies that promote healthy 

eating habits among students. 

• Physical Education & Physical Activity: Teaches students the skills for and the importance of 

maintaining an active lifestyle for overall health and promotes physical activity. 

• School Counseling, Psychological, and Social Services: Addresses the mental, emotional, and 

social needs of students through counseling, support groups, and referrals to community resources. 

• Staff Wellness: Supports staff wellness through programs and policies that promote healthy 

lifestyles and work-life balance. 

• Student, Family, and Community Involvement: Engages families and the community in 

supporting student health and wellness through partnerships, education, and resources. 

Who should attend? 

Sending teams to the CSH Institute is a critical investment in your district's health and academic performance. 

Districts are strongly encouraged to send the CSH coordinator(s) and up to five additional district staff who 

support one or more of the components of CSH. The CSH coordinator should work with district leadership to 

determine the members of their team.  
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Suggested Team Members: 

• Coordinated School Health Coordinator 

• Coordinated School Health Co-Coordinator/Assistant Coordinator 

• Coordinated School Health Assistant 

• District-Level Administrator/Supervisor  

• Extended Learning Director 

• Family Resource Center Director 

• Healthy School Team Leader/Representative (please only select this option if you are attending the 

Institute primarily as a representative of a Healthy School Team) 

• Lead Nurse/Health Services Supervisor 

• Safety Coordinator 

• School-Level Administrator (principal, assistant principal) 

• School Health Advisory Council Representative  

• School Nutrition Director 

• Supervisor of Health Education 

• Supervisor of Mental Health (district-level supervisor who supervises/oversees: school counseling, 

school psychology, school social work) 

• Supervisor of Physical Education 

• Transportation Director 
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Agenda 

All agenda items subject to change. Breakout sessions will be finalized by mid-January.  

Tuesday, March 4 

Time Agenda Items 

3:00-5:00 pm Early-Bird Check-In 

 

Wednesday, March 5 

Time Agenda Items 

8:30-10:45 Pre-Con Sessions 

11:00-1:00 Networking Lunch/Welcoming Keynote 

1:15-2:15 Concurrent Breakout Sessions 

2:30-3:00 Concurrent Mini-Sessions 

3:30-4:30  Concurrent Breakout Sessions 

 

Thursday, March 6 

Time Agenda Items 

8:45-9:45 Concurrent Breakout Sessions 

10:00-11:00 Concurrent Breakout Sessions 

11:15-12:30 Networking Lunch/Awards Ceremony 

12:45-1:45 Concurrent Breakout Sessions 

2:00-2:30 Concurrent Mini-Sessions 

3:00-4:00 Concurrent Breakout Sessions 

 

Friday, March 7 

Time Agenda Items 

8:30-9:30 Component Round Up 

9:45-10:15 Concurrent Mini-Sessions 

10:15-11:10 Networking Brunch & Door Prizes 

11:10-12:10 Closing Keynote 

12:10-12:15 Closing Remarks from TDOE 

12:15 Conference Closes 
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Version Date: November 12, 2024

Elizabethton City Board of Education
Descriptor Code:

4.210
Issued Date:

04/20/23
Monitoring:

Review: Annually, in 
November

Descriptor Term:

Credit Recovery
Rescinds:

4.210
Issued:

08/18/22

1 GENERAL1

2 The Director of Schools shall ensure that credit recovery facilitators receive training regarding course 
3 organization, online instruction management, and related technology.

4 Credit recovery teachers shall comply with all State Board of Education certification requirements.1

5 ADMISSION AND REMOVAL2

6 No student shall be admitted to or otherwise enrolled in credit recovery courses unless:

7 1. The student’s parent/guardian gives written consent for the student to enroll in the proposed 
8 credit recovery course. Parents/guardians should be informed that not all postsecondary 
9 institutions will accept credit recovery courses for credit and that the NCAA Clearinghouse will 

10 not accept credit recovery courses for credit; and
11
12 2. The student has previously taken an initial, non‐credit recovery section of the proposed course 
13 and received a grade of at least fifty-five fifty percent (55%  50%). Students who receive a 
14 grade of below fifty-five percent (55%  50%) in the non‐credit recovery section of the course 
15 must re‐take the course. Students may enter credit recovery with a qualifying minimum grade 
16 of 50 only by recommendation of administrator and/or teacher of the course.

17 Prior attendance and discipline records of potential Credit Recovery candidates may be reviewed and 
18 considered when making admission decisions.

19 If a student is seeking to recover credit for the first semester of a two‐semester course, the student may 
20 not receive the full credit for the course until he/she has enrolled in and passed the second semester of 
21 the course and taken any applicable End of Course examinations.

22 The Board shall track students enrolled in credit recovery courses as directed by the Tennessee 
23 Department of Education.

24 INSTRUCTION AND CONTENT2

25 Credit recovery teachers shall work closely with credit recovery facilitators to correlate class content 
26 and instruction. 

27 The Director of Schools shall ensure that all credit recovery courses:
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1 1. Align with Tennessee’s current academic standards for the relevant course content area, as 
2 approved by the State Board of Education; and
3
4 2. Differentiate instruction to address individual student growth needs based on diagnostic 
5 assessment or End of Course data.

6 Students in credit recovery programs shall:

7 1. Complete a course skill-specific diagnostic to determine skill-specific goals;
8
9 2. Meet individual skill‐specific goals in a flexible time frame as established by identified student 

10 need; and
11
12 3. Master all individualized skill‐specific goals as established by the diagnostic process in order to 
13 earn credit.

14 GRADES2

15 Students passing credit recovery shall receive a grade of sixty percent (60%) under the state uniform 
16 grading system.  

_____________________________ _____________________________

Legal References Cross References

1. State Board of Education Policy 2.103; 
TRR/MS 0520-01-03-.03(13)

2. State Board of Education Policy 2.103 
3. State Board of Education Policy 3.301

Virtual Education Program 4.212
Grading System 4.600
Promotion and Retention 4.603
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Elizabethton City Board of Education
Descriptor Code:

4.600
Issued Date:

10/17/24
Monitoring:

Review: Annually, 
in December

Descriptor Term:

Grading System
Rescinds:

4.600
Issued:

07/16/24

1 The Director of Schools shall develop an administrative procedure to establish a system of grading and 
2 assessment for evaluating and recording student progress and to measure student performance in 
3 conjunction with board-adopted content standards for grades K-8. The grading/assessment system shall 
4 follow all applicable statutes and rules and regulations of the State Board of Education. The 
5 grading/assessment system shall be uniform, district-wide, at comparable grade levels, except that the 
6 Director of Schools shall have the authority to establish and operate ungraded and/or unstructured classes 
7 in grades K-3 according to state rules and regulations.1

8 The Director of Schools shall submit a copy of the grading and assessment systems to the Board before 
9 the system is implemented.2 These guidelines shall be communicated annually to students and 

10 parents/guardians.1

11 Conduct grades are based on behavior and shall not be reflected in scholastic grades.  Conduct shall be 
12 marked as follows:
13 A .....................................................................Outstanding
14 B .....................................................................Above Average
15 C .....................................................................Average
16 D .....................................................................Below Average
17 F .....................................................................Fail

18 UNIFORM GRADING SYSTEM2

19 Schools teaching grades nine (9) through twelve (12) shall use the uniform grading system established 
20 by the State Board of Education. Using the uniform grading system, students’ grades shall be reported 
21 for the purposes of application for post-secondary financial assistance administered by the Tennessee 
22 Student Assistance Corporation.  The district will also use this same scale for grades two through eighth.

23 Subject-area grades shall be expressed by the following letters with their corresponding percentage range 
24 for grades two through twelve: 

Grade Value GPA
A 90-100 4

B 80-89 3

C 70-79 2

D 60-69 1

F 0-59 0
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1 Grading floors with a minimum above zero are not permitted.3 This grading system shall be uniform 
2 throughout the school district for each grade.
3 Grades given at the end of each nine (9) weeks period will be determined from daily work, homework, 
4 written assignments and tests. The teacher will weigh the value of grades given for various assignments 
5 and tests within the applicable period in computing the grade. This procedure will enable the teacher to 
6 allow for individual student differences in the grading process. Any assignments and tests required of a 
7 student may be considered in the computation of his/her grade.  

8 Kindergarten and First Grade Scale

9 For Kindergarten and first grade, the following grading scale will be used:

10 • 4 - Above - the student is working above grade level.
11 • 3 - Secure — the student is working on grade level and is secure working with skill.
12 • 2 - Developing — the student is working toward being on grade level, but skills are still    
13 developing.
14 • 1 - Beginning — the student is working below grade level.

15 Weighting for Advanced Coursework – Grades 9-12 and courses earning high school credit at the 
16 middle school.

17 Advanced coursework grades will be weighted with additional percentage points to calculate the 
18 semester average. Depending on the course taken, the following percentage points will be assigned:  

19 • Honors Courses – three (3) percentage points; 
20 • Local and Statewide Dual Credit, Capstone Industry Certification-Aligned Courses, four (4) 
21 percentage points; and 
22 • Advanced Placement, and Dual Enrollment Courses – five (5) percentage points.

23 For courses that include a culminating exam (i.e., Industry Certification Aligned, Statewide Dual Credit, 
24 Local Dual Credit, and Advanced Placement Courses) students must sit for the appropriate exam in order 
25 to earn the additional percentage points.1  

26 If additional weighting is awarded prior to participation in the culminating exam, weighting will be 
27 removed if the student does not participate in the culminating exam by the end of the school year in 
28 which the course was completed.1

29 Dual enrollment courses that are recognized for high school credit are eligible for the additional 
30 percentage point weighting for students who pass the dual enrollment course.1

31 The district shall annually approve the list of such courses that meet the criteria listed above and shall 
32 provide this information readily to the public.1

33 Additional percentage points shall be added at each grading period (9 weeks) as well as to the semester 
34 exam.  Additional percentage points are not added to the final average since the points are already in the 
35 grade.1
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1 LOCAL GPA SCALE

2 Weighted GPA will be in effect for students in the class of 2024 and subsequent classes.

3 GPA CALCULATION FOR HIGH SCHOOL COURSES

Grade Regular Honors/Industry       
Certification/WBL:
Career Practicum

Statewide/Local 
Dual Credit/ 

Dual 
Enrollment 

AP 

A 4         4.5 4.75 5

B 3         3.5 3.75 4

C 2         2.5 2.75 3

D 1         1.5 1.75 2

F 0          0 0 0

4 The Uniform Grading System (4.0 scale) must be used to calculate eligibility for financial assistance 
5 administered by the Tennessee Student Assistance Corporation.1

6 If a course meets two (2) of the above categories, the student would receive the higher level of points. 

7 LOTTERY SCHOLARSHIPS4

8 Each school counselor shall provide incoming freshman with information on college core courses 
9 required for lottery scholarships as well as necessary criteria (grade point average, ACT, and SAT score, 

10 etc.) that must be met in order to receive a scholarship.

11 Seniors may apply for the Tennessee HOPE Scholarship by completing the Free Application for Federal 
12 Student Aid (FAFSA). The FAFSA is available at the guidance office or online.  Students shall be made 
13 aware of all applicable FAFSA deadlines and encouraged to submit applications in a timely manner.  

14 Elementary school counselors should explain the HOPE Scholarship and its requirements to their 
15 students and impress upon them the benefits of making good grades.

16 LOTTERY SCHOLARSHIP DAY

17 Each school year, prior to scheduling courses for the following school year, schools teaching students in 
18 grades 8-11 shall conduct a lottery scholarship day for students and their parents.5
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1 HONORS RECOGNITION

2 For the purposes of honors recognition Elizabethton City Schools will use the following Latin System:

3 summa cum laude 4.25 and above

4 magna cum laude 4.00-4.24

5 cum laude 3.75-3.99

Legal References Cross References

1. TCA 49-2-203(b)(16); TCA 49-2-301(b)(1)(H)
2. TRR/MS 0520-01-03-.02; State Board of Education 

Policy 3.301; TCA 49-6-407
3. Public Acts of 2024, Chapter No. 1005
4. TCA 49-4-904, 905, 907
5. TCA 49-4-932(f)

Alternative Credit Options 4.209
Credit Recovery 4.210
Reporting Student Progress 4.601
Honor Roll, Awards, & Class Ranking 4.602
Promotion and Retention 4.603
Transcript Alterations 4.608

https://legal.tsba.net/state-statutes/t-c-a-%C2%A7-49-2-203-duties-and-powers
https://legal.tsba.net/state-statutes/t-c-a-%C2%A7-49-2-301-director-of-schools
https://publications.tnsosfiles.com/rules/0520/0520.htm
https://www.tn.gov/sbe/rules--policies-and-guidance/policies.html
https://www.tn.gov/sbe/rules--policies-and-guidance/policies.html
https://legal.tsba.net/state-statutes/t-c-a-%C2%A7-49-6-407-uniform-grading-system
https://publications.tnsosfiles.com/acts/113/pub/pc1005.pdf
https://legal.tsba.net/state-statutes/t-c-a-%C2%A7-49-4-904-student-ineligibility
https://legal.tsba.net/state-statutes/t-c-a-%C2%A7-49-4-905-student-eligibility
https://legal.tsba.net/state-statutes/t-c-a-%C2%A7-49-4-907-eligibility-requirements-for-hope-scholarship
https://legal.tsba.net/state-statutes/t-c-a-%C2%A7-49-4-932-lottery-scholarship-day-to-inform-students-and-parents-of-financial-assistance-available-from-lottery-proceeds
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ATTORNEY-CLIENT FEE CONTRACT 
 

 

The ATTORNEY-CLIENT FEE CONTRACT (“Agreement”) is entered into by and 

between Elizabethton City Schools, Elizabethton, Tennessee (“Client” or “District”) and Frantz 

Law Group, APLC (“Attorneys” or “We”) and encompasses the following provisions: 

 
1. CONDITIONS. This Agreement will not take effect, and Attorneys will have no 

obligation to provide legal services, until Client returns a signed copy of this 

Agreement. 

 

2. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES 

 

A. CLIENT REPRESENTATIVES. Client designates Richard VanHuss, Director 

of Schools, or his/her designee, as the authorized representatives to direct Attorneys 

and to be the primary individual to communicate with Attorneys regarding the subject 

matter of Attorneys’ representation of Client under this Agreement. The designation 

is intended to establish a clear line of authority and to minimize potential uncertainty 

but not to preclude communication between Attorneys and other representatives of 

Client. 

 

B. ATTORNEY REPRESENTATIVES. James Frantz, William Shinoff and 

Regina Bagdasarian of Frantz Law Group, APLC will be primarily responsible for 

the work, either performing it himself/herself or delegating it to others as may be 

appropriate.  

 

3. SCOPE AND DUTIES. Client hires Attorneys to provide legal services in 

connection with pursuing claims for damages associated with the Insulin pricing 

litigation, including the preparation and filing of the District’s individual action, 

("Action"). Attorneys shall provide those legal services reasonably required to 

represent Client and shall take reasonable steps to keep Client informed of progress 

and to respond to Client’s inquiries. Client shall be truthful with Attorneys, 

cooperate with Attorneys, and keep Attorneys informed of developments.  

 

 

4. FEES. Client will pay attorneys’ fees of: 

 

Thirty percent (30%) of any monetary settlement or recovery that Attorneys obtain for 

Client. Client is not responsible for paying Attorneys any money other than what has 

been recovered from Defendants 

 

Fees shall be calculated on the basis of any settlement or recovery prior to the 

deduction of any expense or cost or common benefit fees; the “Gross Recovery.” 

Contingency fee rates are not set by law but have been negotiated. If no recovery is 
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made, no fees will be charged. 

 
The term “Gross Recovery” shall include, without limitation, the then present value 

of any monetary payments agreed or ordered to be made by the adverse parties or 

their insurance carriers as a result of the Services, whether by settlement, arbitration 

award, court judgment (after all appeals exhausted), or otherwise. Any statutory 

Attorneys’ fee paid by Defendants shall be included in calculating the Gross 

Recovery, however, any such award of Attorneys’ fees shall be proportionately 

applied as a credit against Client’s obligation to pay its portion of the contingency 

fee amount and shall not be retained by the Attorneys as a separate payment in 

addition to the contingency fee. 

 

(1) “Gross Recovery,” if by settlement, also includes (1) the then-present value 

of any monetary payments to be made to the District; and (2) any Attorneys’ 

fees and costs recovered by the District as part of any cause of action that 

provides a basis for such an award. “Recovery” may come from any source, 

including, but not limited to, the adverse parties to the District and/or their 

insurance carriers and/or any third party, whether or not a party to formal 

litigation. The contingent fee is calculated by multiplying the recovery by 

the fee percentage. This calculation is performed on the gross recovery 

amount before the deduction of expenses as discussed above. 

 

Gross Recovery, except in the case of a settlement, does not contemplate 

nor include any amount or value for injunctive relief or for the value of an 

abatement remedy which may be obtained in a final arbitration award or 

court judgment. 

 

(2) The District shall not be obligated to pay the Attorneys unless Attorneys are 

successful in collecting a monetary recovery on the District’s behalf as a 

result of the Services. 

 

A. Reasonable Fee if Contingent Fee is Unenforceable or if Attorney is Discharged 

Before Any Recovery. In the event that the contingent fee portion of this 

agreement is determined to be unenforceable for any reason or the Attorneys 

are prevented from representing Client on a contingent fee basis, Client agrees 

to pay a reasonable fee for the services rendered. If the parties are unable to 

agree on a reasonable fee for the services rendered, Attorneys and Client agree 

that the fee will be determined by arbitration proceedings before a mutually 

agreed upon neutral affiliated with either Signature Resolution; in any event, 

Attorney and Client agree that the fee determined by arbitration shall not exceed 

thirty percent (30%) of the gross recovery as defined in paragraph 5. 

 

B. No General Fund Payments. Notwithstanding any other provision in this 

agreement, in no event will the Client be required to pay legal fees out of any 

fund other than the monies recovered from Defendants in this litigation. Under 

no circumstances shall School District general funds be obligated to satisfy the 

contingent Attorneys’ fees as a result of this case or this contingency fee 



3  

Initials 

contract. 

 

6. COSTS AND EXPENSES. In addition to paying legal fees, Client shall reimburse 

Attorneys for all “costs/expenses”, which includes but is not limited to the following: 

process servers’ fees, fees fixed by law or assessed by courts or other agencies, court 

reporters’ fees, long distance telephone calls, messenger and other delivery fees, 

parking, investigation expenses, consultants’ fees, expert witness fees, and other 

similar items, incurred by Attorneys. Other costs and expenses include case 

management computer services, Document Management Services, case 

administration/accounting fees and costs, outside attorney services and other similar 

items. ATTORNEYS may find it necessary and/or in the CLIENT(S)' best interests 

to obtain the services of legal, clerical, and/or other personnel who are not 

ATTORNEYS regular employees, but outside independent contractors. The 

costs/expenses incurred that Attorneys advance will be owed in addition to attorneys’ 

fees and Client will reimburse those costs/expenses after Attorneys’ fees have been 

deducted. If there is no recovery, Client will not be required to reimburse Attorneys 

for costs and fees. In the event a recovery is less than incurred costs/expenses, Client 

will not be required to reimburse Attorneys for costs/expenses, above and beyond 

the recovery, and fees. 

 
SHARED EXPENSES: Client understands that Attorneys may incur certain 

expenses that jointly benefit multiple clients, including, for example, expenses for 

travel, experts, and copying. Client agrees that Attorneys shall divide such expenses 

equally, or pro rata, among such clients, and deduct Client’s portion of those 

expenses from Client’s share of any recovery.  

 

FEDERAL MDL COMMON BENEFIT FEES:  

Various Attorneys, including Frantz Law Group, frequently serve on plaintiffs’ 

steering or executive committees in Multi-District Litigations (MDLs) and perform 

work which benefits Attorneys’ clients as well as clients of other attorneys involved 

in the same litigation. As a result, the court or courts where the cases are pending 

may order that Attorneys are to receive additional compensation for Attorneys time 

and effort which has benefitted all claimants. Compensation for this work and effort, 

which is known as “common benefit fees,” may be awarded to Attorneys by a court 

or courts directly from the assessments paid by The District and others who have 

filed claims in this litigation. Court orders a 5% common benefit fee assessment for 

your claims, we will reduce our contingency fee to 25% 

 

5. LIEN. In the event any third party attempts to lien any proceeds recovered from a 

recovery in this matter, Client hereby grants, and agrees, TO THE EXTENT 

PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, that Attorneys hold, a first priority and 

superior lien on any and all proceeds recovered from Defendants in this litigation 

in the amount of the Attorneys’ fees and costs that the Attorneys are entitled to 

under this Agreement. This lien right is limited to only those monies recovered from 

Defendants and in no way affects any other rights of the Client in any way 

whatsoever. 
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6. DISCHARGE AND WITHDRAWAL. 

 
A. Client may discharge Attorneys at any time. After receiving notice of 

discharge, Attorneys shall stop services on the date and to the extent 

specified by the notice of discharge, and deliver to Client all evidence, files 

and attorney work product for the Action. This includes any computerized 

indices, programs and document retrieval systems created or used for the 

Action. 

 
B. Attorneys may withdraw with Client’s consent or for good cause. Good 

Cause includes Client’s breach of this Agreement, Client’s refusal to 

cooperate with Attorneys, or any other fact or circumstance that would 

render Attorneys continuing representation unlawful or unethical. Attorneys 

may also discharge Client if Client at any time is dishonest with Attorneys 

or fails to provide relevant information to Attorneys. 

 

7. ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES:  ATTORNEY and CLIENT agree that should any 

Dispute arise between them, it must be mediated first, before any claims are filed. 

Specifically any and all disputes, controversies or claims arising out of, or related to 

this Agreement and/or ATTORNEY’S representation of CLIENT, including claims of 

malpractice (collectively referred to herein as “Dispute” or “Disputes”), shall be 

submitted to mediation at the offices of Signature Resolution at the location closest to 

the Client or at another mutually acceptable location before a retired judge or other 

mediator, agreed to between the parties and, if the parties cannot agree, before a retired 

judge selected by Signature Resolution. No petition for arbitration can be filed until 

after this agreed-upon mediation has occurred, and any petition for arbitration (or 

litigation) filed prior to conclusion of this mediation shall be subject to dismissal, 

pursuant to this Agreement.  Client will pay one-half of the actual cost of the mediation, 

but each party will be responsible for his or her own attorneys’ fees and preparation 

costs. The parties agree that any Dispute, whether submitted to mediation or not, will 

not be litigated in court.  Rather, any Dispute, which is specifically defined above to 

include claims of malpractice, will be submitted to mandatory binding arbitration before 

Signature Resolution.  By signing this Agreement, CLIENT and ATTORNEY agree to 

arbitration and waive the right to a court or jury trial and the right to appeal. Any 

Disputes shall be decided in at the Signature Resolution location closest to the Client 

or at such other mutually acceptable location, applying California law.  

 

8. AUTHORITY OF ATTORNEY. Attorneys may, with prior Client approval, 

associate co-counsel if the Attorneys believe it advisable or necessary for the proper 

handling of Client’s claim, and expressly authorize the Attorneys to divide any 

Attorneys’ fees that may eventually be earned with co-counsel so associated for the 

handling of Client’s claim. Attorneys understand that the amount of Attorneys’ fees 

which Client pays will not be increased by the work of co-counsel associated to assist 

with the handling of Client’s claim, and that such associated co-counsel will be paid 

by the Attorneys out of the Attorneys’ fees Client pays to the Attorneys. 
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9. DISCLAIMER OF GUARANTEE. Nothing in this Contract and nothing in 

Attorneys’ statements to Client will be construed as a promise or guarantee about 

the outcome of Client’s matter. Attorneys make no such promises or guarantees. 

Attorneys’ comments about the outcome of Client’s matter are expressions of 

opinion only. 

 

10. MULTIPLE REPRESENTATIONS: The District understands that Attorneys do or 

may represent many other individuals/entities with actual or potential litigation 

claims. Attorneys’ representation of multiple claimants at the same time may create 

certain actual or potential conflicts of interest in that the interests and objectives of 

each client individually on certain issues are, or may become, inconsistent with the 

interests and objectives of the other. Attorneys are governed by specific rules and 

regulations relating to Attorneys professional responsibility in Attorneys 

representation of clients, and especially where conflicts of interest may arise from 

Attorneys representation of multiple clients against the same or similar Defendants, 

Attorneys are required to advise Attorneys’ clients of any actual or potential 

conflicts of interest and obtain their informed written consent to Attorneys 

representation when actual, present, or potential conflicts of interest exist. By 

signing this agreement, The District is acknowledging that they have been advised 

of the potential conflicts of interest which may be or are associated with Attorneys 

representation of The District and other multiple claimants and that The District 

nevertheless wants the Attorneys to represent The District, and that The District 

consents to Attorneys representation of others in connection with the litigation. 

Attorneys strongly advise The District, however, that The District remains 

completely free to seek other legal advice at any time even after The District signs 

this agreement. 

 
11. AGGREGATE SETTLEMENTS: Often times in cases where Attorneys represent 

multiple clients in similar litigation, the opposing parties or Defendants attempt to 

settle or otherwise resolve Attorneys' cases in a group or groups, by making a single 

settlement offer to settle a number of cases simultaneously. There exists a potential 

conflict of interest whenever a lawyer represents multiple clients in a settlement of 

this type because it necessitates choices concerning the allocation of limited 

settlement amounts among the multiple clients. However, a group settlement can 

be accomplished and a single offer can be fairly distributed among the clients by 

utilizing a neutral to assign settlement amounts based upon the strengths and 

weaknesses of each case, the relative nature, severity and extent of injuries, and 

individual case evaluations. In the event of a group or aggregate settlement 

proposal, Attorneys may implement a settlement program, overseen by a referee or 

special master, who may be appointed by a court, designed to ensure consistency 

and fairness for all claimants, and which will assign various settlement values and 

amounts to each client’s case depending upon the facts and circumstances of each 

individual case. The District authorizes us to enter into and engage in group 

settlement discussions and agreements which may include The District’s individual 

claims. Although The District authorizes us to engage in such group settlement 

discussions and agreements, The District will still retain the right to approve, and 
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Attorneys are required to obtain The District’s approval of, any settlement of The 

District’s case. 

 

12. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM. This Agreement will take effect upon execution 

by District and Attorneys. 

 

13. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, 

each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, taken together, shall 

constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimile or pdf versions of this Agreement 

shall have the same force and effect as signature of the original. 

 

The above is approved and agreed upon by all parties. 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
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Dated:       

Print Name: 

Frantz Law Group, APLC 

 
 

Dated:       

Richard VanHuss 

Director of Schools 

Elizabethton City Schools 
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